
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 12 September 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 12th 
July, 2017 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) Annual Report 2016-17  (Pages 
9 - 44)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 4a attached) in 
respect of BSAB Annual Report 2016-17 (Item 4b attached).

5  Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) Annual Report 2016-17  
(Pages 45 - 78)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 5a attached) in 
respect of BSCB Annual Report 2016-17 (Item 5b attached)

6  Exclusion of the Public and Press  

The public and press will be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

7  Children's Social Care Reports  

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (2) Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Phone 01226 775794 or email annamarshall@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:annamarshall@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, 
Clements, K. Dyson, Ennis, Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Lofts, Makinson, Mitchell, Phillips, Pourali, Sheard, Sixsmith MBE, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Williams and Wilson together with co-opted Members 
Ms P. Gould, Mr M. Hooton, Ms J. Whitaker and Mr J. Winter and Statutory Co-
opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press
Paper Copies Circulated for Information
Majority Members Room
Opposition Members Rooms, Town Hall – 2 copies

Witnesses
Item 4 (2:00pm)
Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, BSAB
Lennie Sahota, Service Director-Adult Assessment & Care Management, BMBC
Monica Green, Head of Service – Safeguarding & Quality Assurance
Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Sarah MacGillivray, Designated Nurse for Safeguarding Adults, Barnsley CCG - 
Chair of the Pathways and Partnership Sub-Group
Chief Superintendent Scott Green, Barnsley District Commander, South Yorkshire 
Police (SYP)
Detective Chief Inspector Joanne Bates, SYP
Michael Potter, Service Director, Organisation & Workforce Improvement, BMBC - 
Chair of the Performance Management Sub-Group
Cath Erine, Safeguarding Adults Board Manager, BMBC
Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding), BMBC

Item 5 (2:45pm)
Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, BSCB
Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children, Barnsley CCG
Chief Superintendent Scott Green, Barnsley District Commander, South Yorkshire 
Police (SYP)
Detective Chief Inspector Joanne Bates, SYP
Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, BMBC
Monica Green, Head of Service-Safeguarding & Quality Assurance, BMBC
Nigel Leeder, BSCB Manager, BMBC
Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding), BMBC



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 12 July 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), G. Carr, Charlesworth, 
Clements, Ennis, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, 
Hand-Davis, Hayward, Lofts, Pourali, Tattersall, 
Williams and Wilson together with co-opted member 
Mr J. Winter 

In attendance Councillors Bruff, Platt and Saunders

13 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms K. Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

14 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Cllr Jeff Ennis declared a pecuniary interest in minute 16 as Director for Public and 
Patients of Barnsley Healthcare Federation CIC.

Cllrs Gill Carr, Gail Charlesworth, Sarah Tattersall and John Wilson declared non-
pecuniary interests in minutes 17 and 19 due to their positions on the Corporate 
Parenting Panel.

Cllr Phillip Lofts declared a non-pecuniary interest in minutes 17 and 19 due to his 
position on the Adoption Panel.

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st June, 2017 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

The meeting was informed that the additional information which had been requested 
regarding 4:Thought  had not yet been received, but would be circulated to Members 
at the earliest opportunity.

16 Intermediate Care Services 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:
 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Chair 

of the Alliance Management Team 
 Jayne Sivakumar, Head of Commissioning and Transformation, Barnsley CCG
 Sean Rayner, District Directo
[...]
t it was likely that these staff 
would be able to redeployed within the Alliance. Staff had been kept informed 
of the proposals for the future of Mount Vernon Hospital over the last 12 
months, but formal consultation had not yet started. SWYPFT was the owner 
of the Mount Vernon Hospital site, which was expected to be sold following the 
closure. Proceeds from the sale would be handled in accordance with 
Department of Health guidance.

 Prevention of falls at care homes, while ensuring that patients retained 
mobility to prevent deconditioning, was an area of work which RightCare 
Barnsley would be undertaking in the coming year.

 Patient information systems were shared by all partners to the Alliance 
Contract (with due regard for patient confidentiality) to ensure that information 
was shared effectively, ensuring the best care for patients. There did remain 
some issues in ensuring compatibility of IT systems, but this would not put any 
patients at risk.

 If Members wished to support the intermediate care service in Barnsley, they 
were recommended to contact the Alliance Contract Management Team, 
through the Scrutiny Officer, as there was a range of public representative 
roles which Members could fill. In addition, Members were advised that the 
Alliance Contract team could provide them with the most up to date 
information regarding any proposals for the service, so that this information 
could be accurately transmitted to the public. 

The Chair thanked the witnesses for their contribution to the discussion.

RESOLVED: 
i. That Members who wish to support and contribute to the development of the 

intermediate care service should express their interest via the Scrutiny Officer.
ii. That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

17 Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2016-17 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People, Barnsley MBC

Page 5



4

 Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 
Barnsley MBC

 Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children, Barnsley MBC
 Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse-Safeguarding Children, Barnsley CCG
 Andrea Scholey, Named Nurse Children in Care, 0-19 Service, Barnsley MBC
 Councillor Sarah Tattersall, Corporate Parenting Panel Member
 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
 A Barnsley Foster Carer

The Committee considered a report which set out the responsibilities and statutory 
duties of the Council to act as good Corporate Parents.

Questions were asked in response to the presentation and report submitted, and the 
following matters were highlighted:-

 The report indicated that there had been many positive outcomes from the 
Council’s work as a Corporate Parent, including children spending less time in 
care, high adoption rates, high placement stability, and good academic results. 
The witnesses commented that the Corporate Parenting Panel had served as 
an effective critical friend for the service. The witnesses confirmed that the 
Corporate Parenting Panel had been willing and able to challenge the service 
when this was required. 

 The meeting was informed that the Council’s Takeover Challenge in 
November 2016 achieved a Gold Commendation from the Children’s 
Commissioner for England.

 Care leavers were provided with a significant level of support. All care leavers 
had a pathway plan and an allocated social worker to provide them with 
assistance as they transitioned towards independence. The process of 
working towards independence began when children were early teenagers 
and the pathway plan was designed with the young people to ensure that it 
met their needs. The meeting was informed that many care leavers stayed 
with their foster carers after leaving the service. The development of life skills 
(including cooking, managing money, diet, travel and knowing how to access 
services) was a paramount part of the transition towards independence and 
semi-independent accommodation was available for care leavers. 

 Termly Personal Education Plans (PEPs) were in place for all children in care 
and PEPs were being rolled out for post-16 children (which was not a statutory 
requirement).

 The Public Health Nursing service was currently undergoing a redesign. The 
meeting was assured that no capacity had been removed from the service and 
a report could be provided to a future meeting to set out the new 
arrangements.

 85.7% of children in care were placed within 20 miles of their home address, 
above the national average (74.7%) and the performance of statistical 
neighbours (84.3%). In some instances, those children who were placed more 
than 20 miles from their home address had particular reasons for this, such as 

Page 6



5

a need for specialist care or living with their prospective adoptive parents. 34% 
of Barnsley looked after children were placed outside of the Borough. 
Members were assured that, where looked after children were to be placed in 
schools outside of the Borough, the Virtual Headteacher worked closely with 
schools to ensure that they met the children’s needs.

 A foster carer commented that foster carers felt highly valued by the Council 
and that their views and opinions were listened to.

The Chair thanked all of the witnesses for their attendance.

RESOLVED: That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

18 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended identified:

Minute No Paragraph
19 2

19 Children's Social Care Reports 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

 Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 
Barnsley MBC

 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)

Mel John-Ross introduced the Children’s Social Care monthly report for May 2017, 
containing a summary of performance and the major performance indicators for 
children’s safeguarding and social care. Members were also provided with a 
summary report, together with supporting documentation, which outlined and 
explained the terminology used in the report and advised how to interpret the 
information given.

Members asked questions in response to the report submitted and the following 
matters were highlighted:-

 There was a discussion regarding the number of instances of children missing 
from care. The meeting was informed that a detailed presentation regarding 
this issue had been made to the Corporate Parenting Panel and this could be 
circulated to the Committee for information. Members of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel commented that children missing from care was an issue 
about which the Panel was especially vigilant.

 A similar report regarding adult social care services was in the process of 
being developed and it was requested that, once this was available, it be 
provided to the Committee.

Page 7



6

 The number of pupils at schools which had not received a rating of at least 
Good in their most recent Ofsted inspection was discussed as a concern. The 
meeting was informed that the service worked closely with the Virtual 
Headteacher to ensure that looked after children were enrolled in the school 
which was most appropriate for their needs. Absences from school was 
typically higher than average for looked after children, which was an area the 
service was seeking to address.

 There had been an increase in contacts with the service in May 2017, but this 
had not continued in June 2017 and was not thought to be part of a trend.

RESOLVED – 
i. That additional information be provided to the committee to provide clarity on 

‘children missing from care’. 
ii. That th
[...]
 a right to live a life free from abuse, neglect, exploitation and discrimination’.

1.4 The BSAB Annual Report 2016-17 (Item 4b - attached) outlines the work of the 
board and its local and regional partners from April 2016 to March 2017. Key 
achievements during this time include:

 Continued focus on embedding Making Safeguarding Personal (MSP)
 Improving policies and procedures and issuing practice guidance to staff
 Improved guidance on the application of thresholds for access to safeguarding 

services
 Work to develop a service user/customer forum
 Production of a communication strategy to raise public awareness of 

safeguarding 
 Launch of a new and improved website to provide further information and 

guidance
 The first Safeguarding Awareness Week (SAW) with a number of events held to 

engage the public on a wide range of topics
 Continued improvements to performance management and data
 A strong focus on Care Homes and how well they are performing

Page 9

Item 4a



2

1.5 BSAB’s plans for 2017-18 are listed on page 30 of Item 4b (attached). The 
key pieces of work which are currently being undertaken include:

 Completion of a review of the South Yorkshire Safeguarding Procedures
 Sign off of the operational guidance
 Development and embedding of a people in positions of trust policy
 Sign off and embedding of a self-neglect and hoarding policy
 Establishment of an effective safeguarding customer forum
 Development of a multi-agency (Care Act compliant) dashboard
 Holding of the first learning event on Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs) and 

Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs)
 Embedding of a robust level three training programme
 Running of a joint Safeguarding Awareness Week with the Safeguarding 

Children’s Board
 Work with the Safer Barnsley Partnership and Barnsley Safeguarding Children’s 

Board to raise public awareness of adults at risk of mate and hate crime
 Continued work to complete audits to monitor practice
 Establishment of a network of safeguarding champions
 Agreement and circulation of a set of publicity materials

1.6 At today’s meeting, a number of Board representatives have been invited to the 
meeting to answer questions from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding 
the work of the BSAB over the last Annual Reporting year (April 2016-March 2017) 
as well as to talk about the work being undertaken this year. 

2.0     Invited Witnesses 

2.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting:

 Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, BSAB
 Lennie Sahota, Service Director-Adult Assessment & Care Management, BMBC
 Monica Green, Head of Service – Safeguarding & Quality Assurance
 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
 Sarah MacGillivray, Designated Nurse for Safeguarding Adults, Barnsley CCG - 

Chair of the Pathways and Partnership Sub-Group
 Chief Superintendent Scott Green, Barnsley District Commander, South 

Yorkshire Police (SYP)
 Detective Chief Inspector Joanne Bates, SYP
 Michael Potter, Service Director, Organisation & Workforce Improvement, BMBC 

- Chair of the Performance Management Sub-Group
 Cath Erine, Safeguarding Adults Board Manager, BMBC
 Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding), BMBC

3.0     Possible Areas for Investigation

3.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 What lessons have been learned over 2016/17 and how has this influenced 
practice?

 Are data management practices comprehensive and robust and are there any 
gaps that need to be addressed to ensure data quality?

Page 10



3

 How do you know if practice reflects policies and that community needs are 
being met effectively?

 What mechanisms are in place to support adults at risk who may be scared or 
unable to report incidents, are unaware that they are being abused or are 
unwilling to accept help for abuse?

 How do you ensure that all staff and partners are working towards the same 
goals?

 How do the Barnsley Safegua
[...]
ilies-in-barnsley/safeguarding-adults-in-barnsley/barnsley-safeguarding-adults-board/
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/children-families-and-education/safeguarding-families-in-barnsley/safeguarding-adults-in-barnsley/barnsley-safeguarding-adults-board/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

AnnaM
Typewritten Text
Item 4b



Contents

Chair’s foreword

Introduction

What is Adult Safeguarding?

Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board structure,
vision and achievements in 2016/17

Views of the Carer Representative/Lay Member

What has the Board done to keep adults in Barnsley safe? 

BSAB’s priorities and plans for the next year (to March 18)

Safeguarding data

Learning lessons

Budget

Resources 

3

4

5

8

10

11

13

22

27

30

31

Click the number
to visit the page

Page 14



Independent Chair’s Foreword

Bob Dyson QPM, DL
As the Independent Chair of the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board, I 
welcome the opportunity to publish information on the work of the board 
and its sub committees.

It is vital that we communicate with the public to both raise awareness on 
safeguarding issues but also to provide information on the actions being 
taken and the results being achieved. With that in mind, I am pleased to 
introduce the annual report.

2016/17 was a busy year for the board with considerable work being completed in support of our vision to 
ensure that every adult - irrespective of age, race, gender, culture, religion, disability or sexual orientation - has 
a right to live a life free from abuse, neglect, exploitation and discrimination.

This report provides detail on the actions taken during the year but just to mention a 
few of the achievements:

• A continued focus on embedding Making safeguarding Personal, not only for the board 
[...]
om	Care	Homes,	this	is	
linked to their commitment to provide safe service and the requirement placed on them by CQC to report 
all issues, even if the adult is not harmed. Care Homes are often able to identify that other people may be 
harming people/relatives that live in care settings. 

The	majority	of	the	abuse	that	adults	experience	in	their	own	homes	is	from	adults	they	know	and	trust,	family,	
friends	and	neighbours;	who	make	up	5%	of	the	total	figure.	Harm	by	families	is	often	unreported	as	adults	
are embarrassed or too scared to tell anyone about it and it happens in secret, unless the adults has someone 
they can trust to share with. This could include their doctor, social worker etc. 

24
Page 36



Location of risk/harm

What sort of alleged abuse is reported in Barnsley

Barnsley has lower than average reports of abuse in people’s own homes compared with other Local 
Authorities of similar size, (see table above showing data from the Department of Health Safeguarding Adults 
Collection 2015/2016. The 2016/17 data will not be available until the end of 2017).We cannot be sure that this 
means adults are safer in Barnsley, as we do have comparable levels of domestic abuse in the Borough. One 
of our challenges for the coming year will be to explore how we empower adults to tell us when families are 
hurting them.

The	majority	of	the	neglect	cases,	reported	to	Adult	
Social Care, suggest that concern around perceived 
poor care from workers or services may have resulted 
in harm (110 cases); however, adults who are in 
receipt	of	paid	care	are	more	likely	to	be	identified	as	
at risk of, or experiencing harm than those who do not 
receive care services or other support.  In 2016/17, 
Barnsley received reports that 41 adults were 
allegedly being neglected by family and friends.

The	majority	of	the	alleged	financial	abuse	reported	
involved adults whose alleged abuser was a person 
known to them (20 cases), we received 7 referrals 
alleging that workers
[...]
 the work of the Board, is shown in 
Appendix 2 (p25) of the attached report.

3.0     Invited Witnesses 

3.1 At today’s meeting, a number of Board representatives have been invited to 
answer questions from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the 
work of the BSCB over the last Annual Reporting year (April 2016-March 2017) 
as well as to talk about the work currently being undertaken:

 Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, BSCB
 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
 Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children, Barnsley CCG
 Chief Superintendent Scott Green, Barnsley District Commander, South 

Yorkshire Police (SYP)
 Detective Chief Inspector Joanne Bates, SYP
 Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 

BMBC
 Monica Green, Head of Service-Safeguarding & Quality Assurance, BMBC
 Nigel Leeder, BSCB Manager, BMBC
 Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding), BMBC

4.0     Possible Areas for Investigation

4.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 What have been the most challenging areas of work in the last 12 months 
and have these been effectively addressed?

 What sorts of harmful behaviours are children most exposed to in Barnsley 
and what is being done to reduce the potential of these incidents occurring?

 What evidence do you have that the policies and processes for keeping 
children safe are robust and effective?

 What is in place to ensure continuous improvement and to hold partners to 
account?  Are all partners engaged and actively participating?

 What impact has the establishment of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) had?

Page 46



3

 What were the findings of the Anti-Bullying Strategy Task & Finish Group 
and how will these be used to drive improvements?

 How do you ensure that the voice of our children and young people is heard 
by BSCB and influences its work?  

 What has been learnt from Serious Case Reviews n
[...]
  

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) Annual Report 2016-17
	Item 4b - BSAB Annual Report 2016-17

	5 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) Annual Report 2016-17
	Item 5b - BSCB Annual Report 2016-17






Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 12 September 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), Charlesworth, Clarke, 
Clements, K. Dyson, Ennis, Gollick, Hampson, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Makinson, Phillips, Pourali, Sheard, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Williams and Wilson together with 
co-opted members Ms P. Gould and Mr J. Winter and 
Ms K. Morritt

20 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

No apologies were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the Parent 
Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors Tattersall, Wilson and Charlesworth declared non-pecuniary interests in 
minutes 24 and 26 due to their positions on the Corporate Parenting Panel.

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2017 were approved as a true and 
accurate record subject to an amendment to reflect that the action in relation to 
Minute 19 regarding ‘children missing from care’ should have read that ‘the additional 
information had been arranged to be shared with the committee at its next meeting 
on 12th September 2017.

Arising out of the discussion, it was highlighted that in relation to the action under 
Minute 16, Cllr Charlesworth had engaged with the Intermediate Care Service to 
contribute to service development.

23 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) Annual Report 2016-17 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

 Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, BSAB
 Lennie Sahota, Service Director, Adult Assessment and Care Management, 

BMBC
 Monica Green, Head of Service – Safeguarding and Quality Assurance
 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
 Sarah MacGillivray, Designated Nurse for Safeguarding Adults, Barnsley CCG 

– Chair of the Pathways and Partnership Sub-group
 Cath Erine, Safeguarding Adults Board Manager, BMBC



2

 Chief Superintendent Scott Green, Barnsley District Commander, South
 Yorkshire Police (SYP)
 Detective Chief Inspector Joanne Bates, SYP
 Michael Potter, Service Director, Organisation and Workforce Improvement, 

BMBC – Chair of the Performance Management Sub-Group
 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)

Bob Dyson introduced a report of the Executive Director Core Services in respect of 
BSAB Annual Report 2016-17, outlining the work of the board and its local and 
regional partners for the period April 2016 to March 2017.   

It was highlighted that 2016/17 was a busy year for the board, with considerable work 
completed in support of the vision to ensure that every adult has a right to live a life 
free from abuse, neglect, exploitation and discrimination.  Barnsley has lower than 
average reports of abuse in people’s own homes compared with other Local 
Authorities of similar size, together with fewer reports of financial abuse than the 
regional and national average.  However, a challenge for the coming year will be to 
explore how adults (particularly those in their own homes) can be empowered to 
speak out when they are being abused, as some may not feel that they are victims.

Questions were asked in response to the report submitted and the following matters 
were highlighted:

 The Quality Assurance and Performance Sub-Group had identified a number 
of data reporting gaps and improvements are now underway to improve 
reporting arrangements.  Work is ongoing with Internal Audit to review 
information and a trainer for the ERICA system works with staff to improve 
data input.  Although data systems across partners do not ‘talk to each other’, 
Members were assured that all partner organisations share information face-
to-face regarding individual cases.

 There is a need to raise the profile of Safeguarding Adults.  A customer forum 
has been established and safeguarding awareness sessions are being run in 
various locations to raise awareness of the issues.  All partners accept third 
party referrals and the website, which provides information and guidance, has 
been improved and externally validated as ‘excellent’.

 In terms of a communication strategy, this is shared with adults and children 
but each agency has responsibility for communicating to the public.  
Traditional methods of communication are still needed, as not everybody has 
access to IT and social media and audiences must be reached by the most 
appropriate means. 

 Care homes are inspected by the CQC in terms of their ability to deliver high 
quality care and safeguarding responsibilities.   CQC encourage all care 
providers to share safeguarding concerns with adult social care, even if no 
adults were harmed.  The Adult Board has endorsed the launch.  A new 
guidance and concern form has been developed to support care providers to 
log concerns internally but not send to Adult Social Care for screening.    



3

 Professional carers who visit people in their own homes are vetted but limited 
checks are possible when people are cared for by family members. 
   

 All Board partners have embedded the need to keep adults safe into their daily 
practice.  Safeguarding is everybody’s business, including communities, 
friends and neighbours.  Elected Members have a key role to play in raising 
the profile of safeguarding in their communities, sharing local intelligence and 
empowering individuals to raise concerns with partners.

   
RESOLVED – 

i. That the report be noted.

ii. That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

24 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) Annual Report 2016-17 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

 Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, BSCB
 Brigid Reid, Chief Nurse, Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
 Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children, Barnsley CCG
 Chief Superintendent Scott Green, Barnsley District Commander, South
 Yorkshire Police (SYP)
 Detective Chief Inspector Joanne Bates, SYP
 Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding,
 BMBC
 Monica Green, Head of Service-Safeguarding & Quality Assurance, BMBC
 Nigel Leeder, BSCB Manager, BMBC
 Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding), BMBC

Bob Dyson  introduced a report of the Executive Director Core Services in respect of 
the BSCB Annual Report 2016-17, highlighting the work of the Board over the last 
year and outlining its plans for continued improvement, including key priorities for 
2017-18.  

Questions were asked in response to the report submitted and the following matters 
were highlighted:  

 Children and young people are at the heart of the Board and their views exert 
a strong influence on the work of the Board through various mechanisms, 
including the recent National Takeover Day, and their experiences are fed into 
continuous improvement plans. 

 Children and young people are exposed to a number of harmful behaviours 
but neglect is a particular challenge.  An additional multi-agency sub group 
has recently been formed to focus on this issue, interfacing with Early Help to 
respond quickly.  A new care profile and assessment tool has also been 
developed to better identify and respond to risk.



4

 A task and finish group has been established to review and refresh the Anti-
Bullying Strategy.  The profile of bullying is changing and bullying via social 
media is prevalent.  Children have stated that they feel safest when in school 
and schools have been heavily involved in developing the Anti Bullying 
Strategy, to include the journey to and from school.  It is essential that children 
are kept safe in school and that they are listened to and empowered to speak 
openly and honestly about issues which concern them.  

 Investment has been put into schools to combat emotional and mental abuse.  
The Thrive Project provides early support and the tools to deal with 
bombardment, thereby building a child’s resilience.  A partnership approach 
involving Health Visitors, School Nurses and GPs, who all understand the 
emotional impact of bullying on children, ensures that children get the right 
support at the right time.  There are a number of examples from young people 
demonstrating how schools are dealing with bullying effectively, which is 
reassuring. 
   

 Reassurances were given that despite pressure on budgets, keeping children 
safe using effective multi agency working and a wraparound approach is the 
key priority for the Board.

 Having one Independent Chair across both the Safeguarding Children’s Board 
and the Adult Safeguarding Board works effectively as best practice can be 
spread across both boards.  The Communication Strategy sits across both 
boards.  Senior leadership within the People Directorate is joined up and 
strong.

  
 When children and young people transition from the Children’s Board to the 

Adult Board, issues are picked up, regardless of the age of the child, as 
children have ongoing needs which may involve single or multiple agencies.  
Transition features heavily on the business plans of both boards.

RESOLVED: 

i. That the report be noted.

ii. That updates be provided regarding the findings of the Anti Bullying task and 
finish group, particularly with regard to social media bullying.

iii. That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

25 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended identified:

Minute No Paragraph
19 2

26 Children's Social Care Reports 



5

An overview of the ‘Missing from Care’ landscape was provided for the benefit of 
Members, including the work of the Missing Panel and the procedure for monitoring 
and tracking missing children.  It was highlighted that all children are considered 
missing until notified otherwise and that there is no ‘absent’ option within the South 
Yorkshire Missing Protocol.  Each child who has been missing is offered a ‘return 
home’ interview from an independent service and possible CSE implications are 
always considered.  Daily reports and weekly Multi agency ‘Missing’ meetings 
commenced in April 2016 to record children who are missing from care, home or 
education.  This has been identified as an example of good practice within the region.    
Mel John-Ross presented the Children’s Social Care monthly report for July 2017, 
containing a summary of performance and the major performance indicators for 
children’s safeguarding and social care using RAG (Red, Amber, Green) ratings and 
the direction of travel for most indicators.  Barnsley’s historical performance and 
comparisons with other local authorities was also included together.  Areas of good 
performance and areas with potential for improvement were also highlighted within 
the report.    

Questions were asked in response to the report submitted and detailed and 
appropriate responses given.

RESOLVED:
 

i. That the additional information regarding Children Missing from Care be 
noted.

ii. That the Children’s Social Care Report be noted.

iii. That the witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.


